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	Reason for change:
	RAN2 agreed to introduce a separate band pair list for Rel-18 UL Tx switching to allow a Rel-18 UE to reports only Rel-18 band pair list without reporting Rel-16 band pair list. But in the existing RRC signaling, Rel-16 band pair list is mandatory present for a band combination supporting UL Tx switching, which means the UE has to include at least one band pair.

On the other hand, switching option is a essential capability for UL Tx switching in CA case, thus the Rel-18 UE can just include a band pair without reporting the switching option capability. In this case, the network will not consider the UE is able to be configured with UL Tx switching on that band pair, thus there is no impact on the existing network implementation.


	
	

	Summary of change:
	In 4.2.7.1, 
· In the Definitions for uplinkTxSwitching-OptionSupport-r16, clarify that it can be absent if supportedBandPairListNR-r16 is included for a band combination, in which case the band pair is invalid for Rel-16 1T-2Tx UL Tx switching in CA case.
· 

Impact analysis
Impacted 5G architecture options:
NR SA

Impacted functionality: 
UL Tx switching

Inter-operability: 
If the network implements this CR but not the UE, there is no interoperability issue, since the UE may not report such UE capability reporting signaling.
If the UE implements this CR but not the network, there is no interoperabiilty issue, since the network is unable to configure UL Tx switching to the UE if the UE does not report uplinkTxSwitching-OptionSupport-r16.

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	It may be unclear whether the UE is allowed to include supportedBandPairListNR-r16 but not indicate uplinkTxSwitching-OptionSupport-r16.
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	uplinkTxSwitching-OptionSupport-r16
Indicates which option is supported for dynamic UL 1Tx-2Tx switching for inter-band UL CA and (NG)EN-DC. switchedUL represents option 1 as specified in TS 38.214 [12], dualUL represents option 2 as specified in TS 38.214 [12], both represents both option 1 and option2 as specified in TS 38.214 [12]. UE shall not report the value both for (NG)EN-DC case. The field is mandatory for inter-band UL CA and (NG)EN-DC case where UE supports dynamic UL 1Tx-2Tx switching.
If this field is absent, the band pair reported in supportedBandPairListNR-r16 is not valid for dynamic UL 1Tx-2Tx switching for inter-band UL CA. 
	BC
	CY
	N/A
	FR1 only
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